

Sh Kashmir Singh, S/o Sh Babu Singh,(M:94786-79802) Mohalla Khosla, Near Gurudwara Nanak Niwas, VPO Rahon, Distt SBS Nagar

.....Complainant

.....Respondent

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, SBS Nagar

<u>CC No. 436 of 2020</u> <u>Through Video conference</u>

Present: (i) Sh. Kashmir Singh alongwith Sh. Anil Kumar (9463767583) (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Bahadur Singh, APIO, o/o DC, SBS Nagar (9814919681), Sh. Sarvjeet Singh, D.M. o/o Seva Kendra (9888889220)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 18.06.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 24.08.2020 through Video Conference.

3. The complainant states that he is not satisfied with the information.

4. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has already been provided to the Complainant.

5. The perusal of the file shows that this is the complaint case, and in the complaint cases, it is to be seen whether the intention of the respondent-PIO is clear or not. However, both the respondents i.e. PIO, o/o DC,SBS Nagar and PIO, o/o Seva Kendra are directed to send their point-wise reply to the Commission office with a copy to the complainant before the next date of hearing.

6. To come up on **12.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** through video conference facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(**Preety Chawla**) State Information Commissioner Punjab





Sh Dhanawant Singh (Nambardar), (9815517865) S/o Sh. Yati Singh, Khanpur Fakira, Tehsil tirbam Distt. Sangrur (148026)

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SDO, Mining and Geology, Sangrur Registered post : Sh. Harjot Singh, Distt. Mining Officer-cum-PIO, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

CC No. 302 of 2020 Through Video-Conferencing

Present: (i) Sh. Dhanwant Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh, SDO (9832488887)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020 vide which Sh. Harjot Singh, District Mining Officer was impleaded as respondent no. 2.

2. Today neither Sh. Harjot Singh is present nor he has informed the Commission about his absence.

3. The respondent no. 1 Sh. Avtar Singh states that the information, as exists in the record has been provided to the appellant.

4. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided.

5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the incomplete information has been provided to the complainant. The information, which is lying with Sh. Harjot Singh has not been provided to the complainant. Hence, the complainant is directed to visit the office of Sh. Harjot Singh, alongwith respondent no. 1 on **26.08.2020 at 11.00 AM**, inspect the record and obtain the information.

To come up on **12.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** through VC in the office of Deputy Commissioner, 6. Sangrur. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated :24.08.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab





Sh.Satish Kumar, S/o Shri Sham Lal singla, R/o W No. 16-A/149, Subhash Nagar, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Sangrur First Appellate Authority o/o IGP, Patiala

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

AC No. 1256 of 2020 Through Video conference

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, ASI (8054545442)

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 27.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.02.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2020 through Video conference.

3. The appellant is absent today.

The respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant. 4.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the 5. respondent has not sent satisfactory reply to the Commission office. Hence, he is again directed to send point-wise specific reply to the Commission as well as to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 12.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through VC in the office of Deputy 6. Commissioner, Sangrur. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated :24.08.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Subhash Singhal, R/o 18A, Kairon Market, Hall Bazar, Amritsar - 143006

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No.49 of 2020 Through video conference

..Vs

Present:

(i) Sh. Subhash Singhal the appellant(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit.

2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

3. After hearing the appellant, it is observed that no information has been given to him so far. The respondent is not present today. Taking a lenient view due to COVID – 19, one last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case. He /she is again directed to file an affidavit before the next date of hearing.

4. To come up on **12.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** through VC in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sh. Jaswant Singh, # 244, Medical Campus Sadiq Road, Faridkot - 151203

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences Faridkot First Appellate Authority O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences Faridkot

AC No. 1201 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh the appellant (through telephone) (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajnish Garg, Law Officer (9815553933)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

2. The respondent states that the information, as exists in the record has been provided to the appellant.

3. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the point no. 5.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. The appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on 26.08.2020 at 11.00 AM, inspect the record regarding point no. 5 and obtain the information. The respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant. The respondent may take note that third party information should not be given to the appellant. He is also directed, if some information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

5. To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO WEBEX. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Dated :24.08.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh.Ajay Nand/ Ajay Kumar Mehta # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1221 of 2020 Through video conference

Present :

(i) Sh. Ajay Nand the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Smt. Meena Kumari , Sr. Assistant through VC and Sh. Rajesh Kumar S.I through CISCO Webex on behalf of the FAA

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 06.12.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.01.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.04.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2020 through Video conference.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. The respondent states that they have sent their reply to the Commission office.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it has been seen and observed that this particular Complaint is an attempt to make use of the different provisions of the Act to have access to the personal information of the official which smacks of its use not for any public cause. The nature of information sought is mainly the information which has the relevance and governance of the relationship of the employer and the employee and not between this official and the appellant. Accordingly from the perusal of this RTI application it has become abundantly clear that the purpose of the



AC No. 1221 of 2020

appellant in seeking this kind of information does not involve any larger public interest for asking the information as per the details mentioned in his application which are in the form of queries /questions and personal information and was not supplied as per the stance taken by the respondents and it should not be in the public domain as has been upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and other Hon'ble Courts to avoid the humiliation and harassment of the employees. Allowing this kind of information will certainly strengthen the abuse of the process of law.

6. As discussed above Appellant for seeking the personal information in the instant case has not been made with due bona fides and in larger public interest. The furnishing of the information asked for , if provided, would cause unwarranted invasion of privacy of the individual under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act and may also lead to intimidation of such officials.

7. This instant Appeal Case is without merit and therefore it is **disposed of and closed.**

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh.Ajay Nand/ Ajay Kumar Mehta # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

AC No. 1258 of 2020

Present : (i) Sh. Ajay Nand the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Smt. Meena Kumari , Sr. Assistant through VC and Sh. Rajesh Kumar S.I through CISCO Webex on behalf of the FAA

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 06.12.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.01.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.04.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2020 through Video conference.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. The respondent states that they have sent their reply to the Commission office.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it has been seen and observed that this particular Complaint is an attempt to make use of the different provisions of the Act to have access to the personal information of the official which smacks of its use not for any public cause. The nature of information sought is mainly the information which has the relevance and governance of the relationship of the employer and the employee and not between this official and the appellant. Accordingly from the perusal of this RTI application it has become abundantly clear that the purpose of the



AC No. 1258 of 2020

appellant in seeking this kind of information does not involve any larger public interest for asking the information as per the details mentioned in his application which are in the form of queries /questions and personal information and was not supplied as per the stance taken by the respondents and it should not be in the public domain as has been upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and other Hon'ble Courts to avoid the humiliation and harassment of the employees. Allowing this kind of information will certainly strengthen the abuse of the process of law.

6. As discussed above Appellant for seeking the personal information in the instant case has not been made with due bona fides and in larger public interest. The furnishing of the information asked for , if provided, would cause unwarranted invasion of privacy of the individual under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act and may also lead to intimidation of such officials.

7. This instant Appeal Case is without merit and therefore it is **disposed of and closed.**

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	कार्त्त मुचला के कार्य
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,	
Sector 16, Chandigarh.	Punjab PSIC uoissilu
Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in	State Cont
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	a mormation
Helpline no. 0172-2864100	

Smt Rupinder Kaur, W/o Sh Gurbinder Singh, R/o H.No-63, Dhillon Colony, Near Mohindra College, Patiala

Vs

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal , Govt. Mohindra College, Patiala

First Appellate Authority, O/oDPI (Colleges) Punjab Punjab School Education Board Complex, Near Mohali Old Bus Stand, Phase-8, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 478 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present : (i) Sh. Shashi Bhushan Galav, Advocate for the Appellant. (ii) For the Respondent: Ms. Simrat Kaur, Principal

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020 vide which Ms. Simrat Kaur was directed to personally appear before the Commission.

2. As directed during the last hearing, Ms. Simrat Kaur is appearing before the Commission through CISCO WEBEX and states that she has sent complete information to the appellant. She further adds that she has also sent copy of the information to the Commission office. The same is taken on record.

3. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that complete information has been sent to the appellant. She has also sent in writing that complete information has been sent to the appellant and there is nothing left to be furnished to him.

4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated :24.08.2020

Sd/-(**Preety Chawla**) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Sandeep Kumar, (M-94171-64466) S/o Sh Raj Kumar, R/o Aggarwal Colony, Ward No.4, Bhikhi, Tehsil & Distt- Mansa

Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

0/o SSP, Mansa First Appellate Authority-cum-IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1296 of 2019 (Through Video-conferencing)

Present: (i) Sh Sandeep Kumar, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: ASI Angrej Singh, (9417134212)

ORDERS

1. The RTI application is dated 20.12.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.05.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2020 in the Commission.

3. The Appellant states that the information has not been provided to him till date.

4. The Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the Appellant as an enquiry is pending in this case.

Hence, the Respondent is directed to file his reply on oath stating the same duly signed by the 5. Respondent-PIO.

To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing 6. Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 24.08.2020

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Chander Partap,S/o Sh Swami Ji, Ward No.1, Kala Manj Kothi, G .T Road, Mukerian, Hoshiarpur(144211)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal Secretary,

SC&BC, Welfare Department, Pb 6th Floor, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, SC&BC, Welfare Department, Pb 6th Floor, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sector-9, Chandigarh

2.Public Information Office, o/o Secretary Social Justice and Empowerment and Minorities, Pb (Reservation Cell), Mini Sectt. Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 222 of 2020

Through Video-conferencing

Present : (i) Sh. Chander Partap the appellant (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Narinder Kumar, Supdt. (98147-18580) and Smt Mandeep Kaur, Sr Asstt.(82838-19398) (<u>through CISCO-WEBEX</u>)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

2. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, the affidavit has been sent to the Appellant.

3. The Appellant states that he has received the same, but the same is not relevant and he is not satisfied with it.

4. After hearing the parties and perusing the case file, it is observed that the affidavit filed by the respondent is not correct, hence the Respondent-PIO is again directed to send an affidavit to the appellant in accordance with the RTI application of the Appellant with a copy to the Commission.



AC No. 222 of 2020

5. To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 24.08.2020

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate(M: 9814924851) 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District: Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Badhni Kalan, Moga

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur

.....Respondent

AC No. 368 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present:

(i) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant(ii) For the respondent: Sh Chamkaur Singh, Clerk

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

2. The Respondent states that the information, as available, in their official record has been provided to the Appellant.

3. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information till date.

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Appellant is directed to inspect the record on 28.08.2020 at 11:00AM identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provide copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Further, It is also observed that the respondents are being represented by very low level officials who are not in a position to satisfy the commission and the appellant. From the next date of hearing, no person below the PIO or APIO will be allowed to appear. Appearance of low level officials will amount to disrespect to the RTI Act besides invoking the provisions of imposition of penalty and also award of compensation to the appellant and also recommendation of disciplinary action against the PIO under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005.





AC No. 368 of 2020

Hence, PIO- Sh Davinder Singh Toor, EO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing 5. Application).

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

(Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Registered post

CC: PIO- Sh Davinder Singh Toor, EO, Badni Kalan, Moga

Sh Darshan Singh, (M:981500550) #84, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar.

..Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Governing Council, Lyallpur Khalsa College, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No. 180 of 2020 Through video conference

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent: Sh. G.S. Samra, Principal (9878822140) and Sh. Ramit Arora, counsel(9988232323)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

2. The Complainant is not present today. However, a letter has been received from the Complainant vide Commission diary no. 8478 dated 20.07.2020 Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the Complainant. Further, the Respondent states that some part of the RTI application is in question answer form. Hence, it cannot be provided.

4. After hearing the Respondent and perusing the documents placed on record, the Respondent is directed to file his specific point-wise reply on oath on the next date of hearing. Further, it is also clarified that no queries in question/answer form are to be answered under the RTI Act.

5. To come up on **12.10.2020 at 10:30 AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Jalandhar**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Gurdeep singh, S/o Sh Bishan Singh, House No. 17 D, Nursery Bagh Colony, Faridkot -151203 (9780008668)

..Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot

.....Respondent

AC No. 1129 of 2020 Through Video-Conferencing

Present:

(i) None for the appellant(ii) For the respondent: Sh Rajnish Garg, Law Officer(9815553933)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has informed on phone that due to a positive case of Corona Virus being confirmed in DC office, Faridkot, he was denied entry in the premises of DC, office.

3. The Respondent had contacted telephonically and states that , as directed in the previous hearing, he has filed an affidavit. Copy of the same is taken on record..

4. Since the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO-WEBEX(Video-Conferencing Application). (Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number:919860773)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh. Mohammad Hanif, Baldev Colony, Nabha, Distt Patiala-147201

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala Vs

.....Respondent

A<u>C.No.127 of 2020</u> (Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present:

(i) Sh Mohammad Hanif, Appellant.

(ii) For the respondent : Dr Parveen Puri, Civil Surgeon (92161-24254)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him.

3. The Respondent states that the information, as available in their official record, has been provided to the Appellant. Dr Parveen Puri, Civil Surgeon, Patiala has filed his affidavit vide e-mail as under:-

 ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਮੁਹੰਮਦ ਹਨੀਫ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਮੁਹੰਮਦ ਸਦੀਕ ਵਾਸੀ ਬਲਦੇਵ ਕਾਲੋਨੀ, ਨੇੜੇ ਕੇ.ਵੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਅਲੋਹਰਾ ਗੇਟ ਨਾਭਾ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 03.07.2019 ਰਾਹੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

2. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਮੁਹੰਮਦ ਹਨੀਫ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਲੜੀ 1 ਅਤੇ 2 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਇਵੇਟ ਹਸਪਤਾਲ ਨੂੰ ਖੋਲਣ ਲਈ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਇਸ ਸੰਸਥਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਹਨ।

3. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਮੁਹੰਮਦ ਹਨੀਫ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 3 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ/2020/144 ਮਿਤੀ 19.03.2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜ਼ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

Copy of the same is taken on record.



AC.No.127 of 2020

4. After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the available information has been provided to the Appellant. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 24.08.2020

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab